
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 8 September 2015 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Committee members are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the 
following business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
Minutes of the last meeting held on 14 July 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  PROPOSALS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF SEVEN DAY 
COMMUNITY HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE SERVICES  
Report of the Director of Primary Care Development and Service 
Integration 
 

9 - 18 

5  BETTER CARE FUND - PERFORMANCE REPORT  
Report of the Director of Primary Care Development and Service 
Integration 
 

19 - 46 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 



CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 2.32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 14 July 2015 from 15.02 - 15.52 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Candida Brudenell 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Dr Ian Trimble (CCG) 
Maria Principe (CCG) 
Martin Gawith (Healthwatch) 
 

Alison Michalska (NCC) 
Katy Ball (NCC) 
Colin Monckton (NCC) 
Alison Challenger (NCC) 
Lucy Davidson (CCG) 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nicky Dawson - Priority Families Programme Co-ordinator, Nottingham City 

Council 
Christine Oliver - Head of Service, Finance and Commissioning, Nottingham 

City Crime & Drugs Partnership 
Darren Revill - Finance Analyst, Nottingham City Council 
Michelle Forbes - Business Support Officer, Nottingham City Council 
Antony Dixon - Strategic Commissioning Manager, Nottingham City 

Council 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Katy Ball (Nottingham City Council) 
Colin Monckton (Nottingham City Council) 
Jo Williams (Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 
3  NOMINATION OF CHAIR FOR FIRST MEETING 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
1) appoint Candida Brudenell, Nottingham City Council’s Strategic Director 

for Early Intervention, as Chair for the meeting.  
 

2) note that the Chair will rotate between Candida Brudenell and Maria 
Principe, Director of Primary Care and Service Integration (Clinical 
Commissioning Group) on a meeting by meeting basis in accordance with 
the Terms of Reference for the Sub-Committee. 

 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 14.07.15 

2 

 
4  BETTER CARE FUND PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
Antony Dixon, Strategic Commissioning Manager, Nottingham City Council presented 
the joint report of the Director of Primary Care Development and Service Integration 
and the Director of Quality and Commissioning  which provided information on the 
performance of the Better Care Fund (BCF) against agreed national and local 
metrics. 
 
Antony highlighted the following points to the Sub-Committee: 
 
a) The BCF provides funding to be spent on health and care services to drive closer 

integration and improve outcomes. BCF performance is measured against four 
national metrics:  

 reductions in non-elective admissions to hospital,  

 reductions in delayed transfers of care, 

 reductions in permanent residential admissions,  

 increased effectiveness of reablement, 
and two local metrics: 

 improvement in citizen outcomes, 

 increased uptake of assistive technology. 
 

b) There is a pay for performance element which relates only to the target for the 
reduction in non-elective activity and 61% of the pay for performance payment 
(£220,520) was achieved during quarter four. This is against a target of a 3.5% 
reduction which was not met but has already been revised to take into account 
actual performance levels. The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed a revised 
target of 1.6% reduction and, although discussions are still ongoing with NHS 
England, current understanding is that quarter one performance will be measured 
against the revised target. Based upon performance for the first month of quarter 
one, the revised target will be met. 
 

c) There was an over-performance against the residential admissions target with 
146 permanent admissions to residential care against a target of 242. However 
there is concern about the data quality for this target and concern that there may 
have been under-reporting during 2014/15. Further analysis and revisions of 
business processes are underway. 

 
d) There was an over-performance against the assistive technology target with 4809 

users against as target of 4800. 
 

e) The reablement target is under-performing but there are recording issues related 
to this target which are being addressed. 

 
f) The data quality issues are not unique to Nottingham. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
1) note the current performance in relation to BCF metrics. 

 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 14.07.15 

3 

2) agree that future reports on BCF performance will identify highlights and 
lowlights but will not contain the level of detail of this report. 

 
 
5  BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

 
Darren Revill, Finance Analyst, Nottingham City Council, introduced the report of the 
Corporate Director for Children and Adults which detailed the quarter one 
performance against the Better Care Fund (BCF) budget. The report highlighted: 
 
a) an underspend, currently forecast at £1.235m for 2015/16 against the co-

ordinated care area of spend and attributable to the seven day working 
allocation. Further reports will be brought to this sub-committee to approve the 
services supported by this workstream.  

 
b) The adjustment of the budget to reflect the finalisation of contracts with service 

providers. 
 
c) The non-achievement of part of the pay for performance payment related to the 

non-elective admissions target. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
1) approve the realignment of NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 

group (CCG) schemes to reflect 2015/16 finalised contract values. 
 

2) approve the allocation of £0.176m released from the realigned budget to 
fund Ramsay Wait Beds to support discharges from Nottingham University 
Hospital in 2015/16 while further care arrangements are made. 

 
3) note the projected position of the BCF Pooled budget as at Quarter 1 of 

2015/16. 
 

4) approve the use of underspends in 2015/16 to meet the non-achievement of 
the Pay for Performance element of funding within the BCF in accordance 
with the Section 75 Partnership Agreement. 

 
 
6  SOCIAL CARE CAPITAL GRANT 

 
Antony Dixon, Strategic Commissioning Manager, Nottingham City Council 
introduced the report of the Corporate Director of Children and Adults which 
requested approval for the use of Social Care Capital Grant (now contained within 
the Better Care Fund) to meet capital costs associated with work seeking to reduce 
non-elective acute and residential care admissions.  
 
The report requested funding for the following purposes: 
 
a) £400,000 as a contribution to the capital costs associated with the delivery of the 

Integrated Commu
[...]
pprove the following dates of future meetings but that the time 
of the meeting be consulted upon and confirmed to the sub-committee: 
 
8 September 2015, 10 November 2015, 12 January 2016, and 15 March 2016. 
 
10  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 

RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 

remaining item in accordance with section 100a(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 

interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 

disclosing the information. 
 
 
11  APPROVAL FOR CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP TO TENDER 

DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE SERVICES - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 

The sub-committee noted the information in the exempt appendices. 
 





HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB- COMMITTEE  -   8th 
September 2015 

 Title of paper: Proposals for the development of seven day community health & social 
care services 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Maria Principe – Director of Primary 
Care Development and Service 
Integration 
Candida Brudenell, Director Quality and 
Commissioning, NCC 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Jo Williams – Assistant Director Health and Social Care Integration, 
Nottingham City CCG and Nottingham City Council. 
Joanne.Williams@nottinghamcity.nhs.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Charlotte Harris – Project Manager Nottingham City CCG and 
Nottingham City Council 
Claire Kent – Commissioning Manager – Community Services & 
Integration Nottingham City CCG 
Dave Miles – Assistive Technology Project Manager – Nottingham City 
Council 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

Total Value of the decisions £1,149,755 Detailed separately below.  

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities √ 

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens √ 

  

Relevant Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority:  

Healthy Nottingham: Preventing alcohol misuse  

Integrated care: Supporting older people √ 

Early Intervention: Improving Mental Health  

Changing culture and systems: Priority Families  

  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users and contribution to 
improving health & wellbeing and reducing inequalities):  
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning 
Sub Committee to implement a number of seven day working proposals and agree to release 
funding from the Better Care Fund budget for seven day services, totalling £1,149.755 in 
accordance with BCF planning requirements.  
 
Each of the recommendations made to the Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub 

mailto:Joanne.Williams@nottinghamcity.nhs.uk


Committee within this report will improve the experience of access to health and social care 
services for citizens who are elderly or who have long term conditions. They will also increase the 
number of citizens remaining independent in the community, including after hospital admission with 
improved and seamless transfers of care by providing timely access to health and social care 
services within the community which promote independence.  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
The Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee are asked to support the following 
proposals and respective funding requests:-  

1 Extension of the Community Matrons service to operate seven days per week - £49,408.  

2 Extension of the Care Homes Nursing Team service to seven days per week - £170,975. 

3 Establish the monitoring and response function of the new Integrated Assistive Technology 
Service to operate seven days per week - £85,000. 

4 Extend the Care Co-ordinator Service to operate seven days per week – £844,372. 

5 The Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee are asked to consider the 
wider use of the budget for developing seven day services to support other integration projects 
which promote early intervention.  

How will these recommendations champion mental health and wellbeing in line with the 
Health and Wellbeing Board aspiration to give equal value to mental health and physical 
health (‘parity of esteem’): 
 

Not applicable. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 From 2015/16 the budget for developing seven day community health and social care 

services in Nottingham is contained within the Better Care Fund (BCF) to ensure that 
joint commissioning decisions are made about the use of this funding stream. 
 

1.2 To manage the development of this work stream a Task and Finish group has been 
established with multi-partner representation from across acute, primary, community 
and social care. This group has reviewed the existing seven day community service 
provision and based on demand and evidence developed these proposals to support 
admission prevention and effective transfers into the community.  
 

1.3 Utilisation of the funding for seven day services for the proposals identified below has a 
good fit with BCF objectives and metrics as they will: assist with a reduction of non-
elective admissions and delayed transfers of care, and improve the experience of 
citizens within Nottingham.  

.  
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The development of seven day services to support citizens being discharged and 

prevent unnecessary hospital admissions at weekends is a national condition of the 
BCF
[...]
e been made first based upon the service review 
evidence, and will support a phased implementation of seven day working. During the 
next six months further services developments will be considered and other options for 
expanding services to operate seven days per week will be proposed to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board Sub Committee.  

 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 A total allocation of £2.47million was included within the Nottingham City BCF plan. 

The total allocation requested within this paper is £1.49 million from this existing 
allocation within the BCF. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES (INCLUDING LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND CRIME 
 AND DISORDER ACT IMPLICATIONS) 
 
N/A.  
 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
 Has the equality impact been assessed?  

 Not needed (report does not contain proposals or financial decisions)  √ 
 No           □ 

 Yes – Equality Impact Assessment attached     □ 

 
 Due regard should be given to the equality implications identified in the EIA. 
 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
N/A. 
 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
Integrated Assistive Technology Service – 7 day services 
 

iATS - 7 day 
working.docx

 





Assistive Technology workstream – Adult Integrated Care 

 

Integrated Assistive Technology Service – 7 day services 

 

Summary 

 

This short report considers how the integrated Assistive Technology Service when established 

from April 2016 should be delivered within the context of 7 day services. 

 

Service specification 

 

The service specification for the integrated Assistive Technology Service is currently in draft 

form and out for consultation. The specification includes the following as hours of operation:- 

 “The Service will operate Monday to Sunday 8.00am until 7.00pm, with the exception of:- 

- Monitoring and response which will operate on a 24/7 bas
[...]
lth 
will enable a more 
comprehensive service to 
be offered and will support 
the prevention of hospital 
admission prevention.  

£10,000 
Additional 2 days for 1 
alert monitoring staff 
resource will be required.  

Response 24 /7  for Telecare 
  

24 /7  for Telecare No additional resources 
required. Telehealth 
doesn’t require a response 
service.  

Zero 

Commercial service Not currently operating Monday to Saturday 8am to 
7pm 

When the service starts 
operating it needs to be 
offering opening hours 
where citizens / carers can 
purchase equipment and 
receive advice about what 
equipment is suitable. 

Zero.  
The costs of providing 
these opening hours need 
to be factored into the 
service development / 
delivery costs.  

 





HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB- COMMITTEE  -    
08 September   2015 

  

 Title of paper: Better Care Fund – Performance report 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Maria Principe – Director of Primary 
Care Development and Service 
Integration 
Candida Brudenell, Director Quality and 
Commissioning, NCC 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Jo Williams – Assistant Director Health and Social Care Integration, 
Nottingham City CCG and Nottingham City Council. 
Joanne.Williams@nottinghamcity.nhs.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Antony Dixon – Strategic Commissioning Manager Nottingham City 
Council 
Charlotte Harris – Project Manager Nottingham City CCG and 
Nottingham City Council 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens √ 

  

Relevant Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priority:  

Healthy Nottingham: Preventing alcohol misuse  

Integrated care: Supporting older people √ 

Early Intervention: Improving Mental Health  

Changing culture and systems: Priority Families  

  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users and contribution to 
improving health & wellbeing and reducing inequalities):  
 
This paper provides information on the performance of the Better Care Fund; the Better Care 
Fund indicator report is included. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 Sub–committee to approve the quarterly return (Q1) submitted to NHS England on 28 August 
2015. 

2 Sub-committee note current performance in relation to BCF metrics as detailed in 2.4 

3  
 

mailto:Joanne.Williams@nottinghamcity.nhs.uk


4  
 

 How will these recommendations champion mental health and wellbeing in line with the 
Health and Wellbeing Board aspiration to give equal value to mental health and physical 
health (‘parity of esteem’): 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 To enable Sub-committee to consider current performance of the BCF pooled budget 
against agreed national and local metrics on behalf of the Health and Well-being Board 
and consider whether any changes are required to BCF schemes as a result. 
 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Better Care Fund provides for £3.8 billion worth of funding nationally (23.297m 

Nottingham City) in 2015/16 to be spent locally on health and care to drive closer 
integration and improve outcomes for patients and service users and carers. The 
vision for Nottingham is to improve the experience of, and access to, health and 
social care services for citizens. To deliver this vision an extensive system wide 
progra
[...]
onal guidance at that time. In early 2015 NHS 
England indicated that local areas could revisit their non- elective admissions plan 
through 15/16 operational planning to take into account actual performance in the 
year to date (particularly through winter), likely outturn for 14/15 full year, and 



progress with contract negotiations with providers. The Health and Wellbeing Board 
approved a reduction in the target to 1.6% to reflect the expected impact of the BCF 
schemes. Current understanding of the guidance indicates that performance will be 
measured against the 3.5% target for Q4 of 2014/15 and 1.6% for Q1-3 of 15-16, 
data submitted in July return to confirm our data sets and targets confirms this. 

 
2.4 The quarter one return (appendix A) was submitted to NHS England on 28 August 

2015, it includes the following: 
  

NHS England Requirement Nottingham City position 
 

Budget arrangements – tracks 
whether section 75s are in place for 
pooling funds. 

We confirmed that a section 75 is in place to 
manage the pooled budget. 

National conditions – the spending 
round established 6 national 
conditions to access the fund 

We are on track for all 7 national conditions 
as per our BCF plan. 

Non elective and payment for 
performance 

We achieved the target in Q1 with a 
payment of £183,270 

Income and expenditure Finances have been transacted as detailed 
in the section 75. 

Local metrics Assistive technology target achieved in Q1 
Patient experience is a monitored on a 6 
monthly basis and is due to report in Q2. 

Understanding support needs Request for support identified to deliver 
better care as detailed in the plan  

 
 
2.5 Summary of performance 
 

Performance against each BCF metric is described below; where applicable 
performance against the annual target is described first, followed by a description of 
performance against the monthly target. 

 
Q1 2015/16 
  
Avoiding 
permanent 
residential 
admissions 

This metric is under-perfor
[...]
te is thought to be partly due to some seasonal change in AT referral 
patterns, with the summer months seeing referrals drop off a little because of holidays. 

Over the last 3 months there has also been an acceptance that suitability of patients is key  to resolving problems in the monitoring process. 
Re-educating clinicians on how they approach Telehealth monitoring has led them to review the patients currently using the service and has 
led to some patients being discharged, where the service is not seen as beneficial. Uptake is now beginning to increase again. 

Over the coming months there a 2 Telehealth related projects that will have a positive effect on the figures. Four Care Homes will monitor 
their patients on a virtual ward round to gather vital signs. Primary Care is being encouraged to use “Flo” text messaging as a medication 
reminder or memory tool. 
 

NHS Nottingham City CCG Information Team 



19 

Patient / Service User Experience Metric 

Proportion of citizens  with Long Term Conditions reporting  Improved 
Experience 

Source: 6 monthly Patient Survey Chart 1 

Commentary 

The patient survey shows 83% of those citizens with long term conditions taking part in the survey reported an improved experience. This will 
form the metric baseline and will be updated on a 6 monthly basis.  

The survey that has resulted in this baseline has covered a period of time when initiatives were already in place and as such it is expected 
that this baseline already picks up some level of improvement in patient experience.    

The next survey results are not expected until late August 2015. 
 

NHS Nottingham City CCG Information Team 




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	4 PROPOSALS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF SEVEN DAY COMMUNITY HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE SERVICES
	7 days  working appendix

	5 BETTER CARE FUND - PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Final BCF Quarterly Return Q1 1516
	Better Care Fund Indicators
	Better Care Fund�Indicator Report
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 8 September 2015 from 14.04 - 
14.32 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Maria Principe (Chair) 
Candida Brudenell (NCC) 
Colin Monckton (NCC) 
Martin Gawith (Healthwatch) 

Councillor Alex Norris 
Dr Ian Trimble (CCG) 
Alison Michalska (NCC) 
Katy Ball (NCC) 
Alison Challenger (NCC) 
Lucy Davidson (CCG) 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Antony Dixon 
 
Michelle Forbes 

- Strategic Commissioning Manager, Nottingham City 
Council 

- Business Support Officer, Nottingham City Council 
Lynne McNiven - Public Health 
Jo Williams 
 
Peter Blackburn 

- Assistant Director Health and Social Care Integration, 
CCG 

- Nottingham Evening Post 
Phil Wye - Constitutional Services Officer 
 
12  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Dr Ian Trimble (CCG) 
 
13  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 
14  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2015 were confirmed and signed by the 
chair. 
 
15  PROPOSALS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF SEVEN DAY COMMUNITY 

HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 
 

Jo Williams, Assistant Director Health and Social Care Integration, CCG presented 
her report seeking approval to implement a number of seven day working proposals 
and agree to release funding from the Better Care Fund (BCF) budget for seven day 
services in year in accordance with BCF planning requirements. 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 8.09.15 

2 

 
Jo highlighted the following points: 
 
(a) extension of the Community Matrons service and the Care Homes Nursing Team 

to seven days per week has been given priority as these services manage 
complex, vulnerable patients and have high admissions over the weekend; 
 

(b) the Care Co-Ordinator service releases clinicians from administrative work which 
has proved invaluable; 
 

(c) Adult Assessment require a manager to help them to implement 7 day working by 
April 2016; 
 

RESOLVED to 
 
(1) extend the Community Matrons service to operate seven days per week at a 

cost of £24,704; 
 

(2) extend the Care Homes Nursing Team service to seven days per week at a 
cost of £85,488; 
 

(3) extend the Care Co-Ordinator Service to operate seven days per week at a 
cost of £422,186; 
 

(4) extend opening hours for the Integrated Community Equipment Loan 
Service (ICELS) at a cost of £45,357; 
 

(5) approve project management to facilitate delivery of 7 day working within 
Adult Assessment at a cost of £11,500; 
 

(6) consider the wider use of the budget for developing seven day services to 
support other integration projects which promote early intervention. 

 
16  BETTER CARE FUND - PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
Jo Williams, Assistant Director, Health and Social Care Integration, Nottingham CCG  
presented the joint report of the Director of Primary Care Development and Service 
Integration and the Director of Quality and Commissioning which provided 
information on the performance of the Better Care Fund (BCF). 
 
Jo highlighted the following to the sub-committee: 
 
(a) the return is positive in comparison to regional peers, the Section 75 agreement is 

now in place and Nottingham is on track for all 7 national conditions; 
 

(b) the targets vary over time as they are sensitive to small changes; 
 

(c) the outcomes of Quarter 2 are currently not looking as positive as Quarter 1 after 
one month. 

 
RESOLVED to 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 8.09.15 

3 

 
(1) approve the quarterly return (Q1) submitted to NHS England on 28 August 

2015; 
 

(2) note current performance in relation to BCF metrics; 
 

(3) investigate the reasons why Quarter 2 outcomes are looking poorer with the 
aim to steer towards an improvement. 

 


